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Ms. R. Kathleen Brown-Blake 

Assistant General Counsel 

Department of Business and Professional Regulation 

Office of the General Counsel 

1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 42 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2202 

 

Re: Department of Business and Professional Regulation  

 Rules 61-30.101, .103, .402, .502, .503, .602, .603, .604, .605, .801, 

 .802, .803, .804, .805, .806, .807, .810, .811, and .812, F.A.C. 

 

Dear Ms. Brown-Blake: 

 

I have reviewed proposed rules 61-30.101, “Definitions,” .103, “Examination,” .402, 

“Continuing Education Requirements for Biennial Renewal,” .502, “Provider Requirements, 

Prelicensure and Continuing Education,” .503, “Course Approval, Prelicensure and Continuing 

Education,” .602, “Disciplinary Guidelines,” .603, “Notice of Noncompliance,” .604, 

“Citations,” .605, “Mediation,” .801, “Standards of Practice, General,” .802, “Standards of 

Practice, Structure,” .803, “Standards of Practice, Electrical Systems,” .804, “Standards of 

Practice, HVAC Systems,” .805, “Standards of Practice, Roof Covering,” .806, “Standards of 

Practice, Plumbing Systems,” .807, “Standards of Practice, Interior Components,” .810, 

“Standards of Practice, Exterior Components,” .811, “Standards of Practice, Site Conditions that 

Affect the Structure,” and .812, “Standards of Practice, General Limitations, and Exclusions,” 

which were advertised in the Florida Administrative Register on January 10, 2013.  I have the 

following comments. 

 

61-30.101(14): This subsection defines “Household Appliances” and includes “garage 

door openers.”  Please explain whether a “garage door opener” is 

synonymous with a “garage door operator,” which is listed in rule 

paragraph 61-30.807(1)(d).  If it is, please explain why it is listed as a 

household appliance.  Also, please use the terms consistently. 
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61-30.101(15): Please explain why the definition of “Inspect” refers to “these Standards 

of Practice.”  Also, this subsection should end with a period. 

 

61-30.101(20): It appears there should be a comma between the words “moving of items” 

and “including but not limited to,” and that there should be a comma 

between the words “debris” and “dismantling” in the first sentence. 

 

This subsection states in part, “For the purposes of this definition, readily 

accessible includes taking apart or opening a device normally taken apart 

or opened during the course of normal and routine home maintenance, 

including opening electrical panels.” 

 

Please explain what the department means by “opening electrical panels.”  

Are all electrical panels “readily accessible,” i.e., a device normally taken 

apart or opened during the course of normal and routine home 

maintenance?  Please advise whether opening electrical panels could 

involve risk to persons or property.   

 

Perhaps if the department intends for home inspectors to remove the 

electrical panels, this should be included as an exception to the definition 

of “dismantle” contained in rule subsection 61-30.101(11). 

 

61-30.103(1): Please explain why this subsection ends with citations to “Sections 

455.217 and 468.8313(4), F.S.” 

 

61-30.103(2): This subsection provides that the department approves “Any other 

examination approved by the department for the purposes of examination 

under Section 468.8313, F.S.”  The rule fails to establish any standards or 

criteria used by the department to approve such examinations.  Absent 

criteria or standards, this appears to vest unbridled discretion in the 

department.  See § 120.52(8)(d), Fla. Stat. 

 

61-30.402: Please delete the comma following “Rulemaking Authority.” 

 

61-30.402(1)(a): This rule approves twelve hours of “department approved continuing 

education courses approved by the Construction Industry License [sic] 

Board, the Board of Professional Engineering [sic], the Board of 

Architecture and Interior Design, the Building Code Administrators and 

Inspectors Board, or the Electrical Contractors’ Licensing Board.” 

 

 The “Construction Industry License Board” should be the “Construction 

Industry Licensing Board,” and the “Board of Professional Engineering” 

should be the “Board of Professional Engineers.” 
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Please advise whether the department is independently reviewing these 

continuing education courses to determine whether they meet the criteria 

set forth in paragraph (a) and subparagraphs (a)1.-8.  If the courses are 

only approved by these boards, then it appears the department is 

impermissibly delegating its statutory duty to establish by rule the criteria 

for approval of continuing education courses and providers.  See 

§ 468.8316(1), Fla. Stat. (“The department shall adopt rules establishing 

criteria for approving continuing education providers and courses.”).   

 

Because standards may change from time to time, the board cannot 

delegate its statutorily mandated authority to approve continuing education 

programs to the Construction Industry Licensing Board, the Board of 

Professional Engineers, the Board of Architecture and Interior Design, the 

Building Code Administrators and Inspectors Board, or the Electrical 

Contractors’ Licensing Board, absent including the effective date that 

these continuing education courses were approved by the department.  See 

State v. Rodriquez, 365 So. 2d 157 (Fla. 1978); State v. Welch, 279 So. 2d 

11 (Fla. 1973); Fla. Indus. Comm’n v. State, 21 So .2d 599  (Fla. 1945); 

Hutchins v. Mayo, 197 So. 495 (Fla. 1940); Abbott Lab. v. Mylan Pharm., 

Inc., 15 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 1
st
 DCA 2009).  Please include in the rule text the 

date that the department approved the continuing education courses of 

these other entities. 

 

61-30.402(1)(f) [sic]: This paragraph should be numbered (1)(b). 

 

 This paragraph requires training on completion of the  “Uniform 

Mitigation Verification Form.”  It appears that in order for the reader to 

know what the form contains, the rule text should direct the reader to the 

form.  For example, the rule text could identify the form by its title, form 

number, and revision date, which appears to be “Uniform Mitigation 

Verification Inspection Form, OIR-B1-1802 (Rev. 01/12),”  and state that 

the form is incorporated by reference in rule 69O-170.0155 (eff. 2/1/12). 

 

61-30.502: Please delete the comma following “Rulemaking Authority.” 

 

61-30.502(4): This subsection refers to prelicensure and continuing education providers.  

However, paragraphs (4)(a) and (4)(c) refer to the “licensee” taking the 

course.  If the person is in a prelicensure course, he or she is not yet a 

licensee.  Please revise these paragraphs accordingly. 

 

61-30.502(5)(a): Please explain what the department means by “The provider is required to 

resolve reporting conflicts with the licensee by the expiration date of the 

training course.” 
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61-30.503(2)(a): This paragraph incorporates by reference form number DBPR HI 0404, 

entitled “Education Course Application,” effective July 2012. 

 

 Form DBPR HI 0404: 

 Page two:  The reference to “Rule 61-30-5.02, Florida Administrative 

Code” should be to “Rule 61-30.502, Florida Administrative Code.” 

 

 Page four, Section IV:  The component information for prelicensure 

education appears to conflict with the requirements of proposed rule 61-

30.102(2)(a), which requires a course of study of not less than 120 hours 

which include “all eight components of a home as set forth in Section 

468.8313(2), Florida Statutes.”  That rule also requires the course to 

provide an additional “20 hours of field-based practical coursework 

demonstrating all eight components of a home as set forth in Section 

468.8313(2), Florida Statutes, under the direct supervision of a licensed 

Florida home inspector,” making a total of at least 140 hours in required 

education.   

 

 The application requires the prelicensure education to “include no less 

than 24 hours in Inspection Methods, 42 hours in Building Systems, 24 

hours in Reporting, 10 hours in Professional Practice and 20 hours of 

field-based practical demonstrations of the inspection process under the 

direct supervision of a licensed Florida home inspector, for a total of 120 

hours.”   

 

 It appears that the categories listed in the application are not the categories 

required by subsection 468.8313(2), Florida Statutes, and are not those 

outlined in rule 61-30.102(2)(a).  Further, the requisite number of hours 

appear to conflict.  Please explain whether these provisions conflict, and if 

they do, please reconcile them.  See § 120.52(8)(c), Fla. Stat. 

 

 Page six:  The reference to “Rule 61-30-5.02, Florida Administrative 

Code” should be to “Rule 61-30.502, Florida Administrative Code.” 

 

61-30.602(1): The department may want to consider numbering each violation as a 

paragraph under subsection (1).  Also, the department may consider 

including language that advises the reader that the verbal identification of 

offenses are descriptive only, and each statutory provision cited should be 

consulted to determine the conduct included in the violation.    

 

 Violation of section 468.832(1)(a):  It appears that the word “or” should 

be inserted between “suspension” and “revocation” in the “Penalty Range 

for Subsequent Violation.” 
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Violation of section 468.832(1)(b):  It appears that the word “or” should 

be inserted between “revocation” and “denial of license” in the “Penalty 

Range for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 468.832(1)(f):  The word “pevocation” should be 

“revocation.”  Also, it appears that the word “or” should be inserted 

between “suspension” and “revocation” in the “Penalty Range for 

Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 468.832(1)(g):  It appears that the word “or” should 

be inserted between “suspension” and “revocation” in the “Penalty Range 

for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 468.832(1)(h):  It does not appear that the description 

of the offense should refer to “this chapter.” 

 

It appears that the word “or” should be inserted between “suspension” and 

“revocation” in the “Penalty Range for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 468.832(1)(i):  It appears that the word “or” should be 

inserted between “suspension” and “revocation” in the “Penalty Range for 

Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 455.227(1)(a):  It appears that the word “or” should 

be inserted between “suspension” and “revocation” in the “Penalty Range 

for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 455.227(1)(b):  It appears that the word “or” should 

be inserted between “suspension” and “revocation” in the “Penalty Range 

for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 455.227(1)(g):  It appears that the word “or” should 

be inserted between “suspension” and “revocation” in the “Penalty Range 

for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 455.227(1)(h):  It appears that the word “or” should 

be inserted between “suspension” and “revocation” in the “Penalty Range 

for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 455.227(1)(i):  It appears that the word “or” should be 

inserted between “suspension” and “revocation” in the “Penalty Range for 

Subsequent Violation.” 
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Violation of section 455.227(1)(j):  “Aid, assist, procure, employ or 

advise” should be “Aiding, assisting, procuring, employing, or advising.”  

Also, it appears that the word “or” should be inserted between 

“suspension” and “revocation” in the “Penalty Range for Subsequent 

Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 455.227(1)(k):  It appears that the word “or” should 

be inserted between “suspension” and “revocation” in the “Penalty Range 

for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 455.227(1)(m):  It appears that the word “or” should 

be inserted between “revocation” and “denial of license” in the “Penalty 

Range for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 455.227(1)(n):  In the description of the offense, the 

word “Exercise” should be “Exercising.”  It also appears that the word 

“the” should be inserted between “of” and “licensee” and the word “a” 

should be inserted between “or” and “third party.” 

 

It appears that the word “or” should be inserted between “suspension” and 

“revocation” in the “Penalty Range for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 455.227(1)(o):  It appears the description of the 

offense should read, “Practicing or offering to practice beyond the scope 

permitted by law or accepting and performing professional responsibilities 

the licensee knows, or has reason to know, the licensee is not competent to 

perform.” 

 

It appears that the word “or” should be inserted between “reprimand” and 

“probation” in the “Penalty Range for First Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 455.227(1)(p):  It appears that the word “or” should 

be inserted between “reprimand” and “probation” in the “Penalty Range 

for First Violation.” 

 

It appears that the word “or” should be inserted between “suspension” and 

“revocation” in the “Penalty Range for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

 Violation of section 455.227(1)(q):  It appears that the word “or” should 

be inserted between “reprimand” and “probation” in the “Penalty Range 

for First Violation.” 

 

It appears that the word “or” should be inserted between “suspension” and 

“revocation” in the “Penalty Range for Subsequent Violation.” 
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 Violation of section 455.227(1)(r):  It appears that the word “or” should be 

inserted between “revocation” and “denial of licensure” in the “Penalty 

Range for Subsequent Violation.” 

 

61-30.603: Please explain why section 468.8319, Florida Statutes, is cited as a law 

implemented. 

 

 “Section 120. 695(1),” [sic] cited as a law implemented, should be 

“Section 120.695(1).” 

 

61-30.603(1): It appears the citation to section 455.225(3)(a), Florida Statutes, should be 

to subsections 455.225(1) and (2). 

 

61-30.603(2): Please explain whether the failure to “provide a copy of the home 

inspector’s license” and “disclosure of the scope and exclusions of a home 

inspection prior to contracting for or commencing a home inspection” 

constitute a single violation or two distinct violations.  The rule implies 

this is considered a single violation. 

 

 It appears that the words “constitutes as a minor violation” should be 

“constitutes a minor violation.” 

 

61-30.603(3): It appears that instead of stating “A violation which continues past that 

period . . . .”  the rule should state “Failure to take corrective action within 

15 days after notice . . . .” or words to that effect.  See § 455.225(3)(a), 

Fla. Stat. 

 

61-30.605(1): Please explain whether “Committing fraud, deceit, negligence, 

incompetency or misconduct in the practice of home inspection related 

services” is economic in nature or can be remedied by the licensee, as 

required by subsection 455.2235(1), Florida Statutes.  See § 120.52(8)(c), 

Fla. Stat. 

 

61-30.605(2): Please explain whether “Failing to perform any statutory or legal 

obligation placed upon a licensed home inspector” is economic in nature 

or can be remedied by the licensee, as required by subsection 455.2235(1), 

Florida Statutes.  See § 120.52(8)(c), Fla. Stat. 

 

61-30.801(1): This rule subsection states that home inspectors are to report on the presence 

of any material defects.  The term “material defects” is not defined and its 

meaning is unclear and vague.  See § 120.52(8)(d), Fla. Stat.  Also, this does 

not appear to be consistent with the statutory requirements of the contents of 

home inspection reports.  Paragraph 468.8323(1)(a), Florida Statutes, 

requires a home inspector to provide a written report “on those systems and  
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components inspected that, in the professional opinion of the inspector, are 

significantly deficient or at the end of their service lives.”  Please revise this 

rule subsection to be consistent with the statute.  See § 120.52(8)(c), Fla. 

Stat. 

 

61-30.802(1)(n): This paragraph includes ventilation of attics and structural supports as part 

of the structural system and components.  However, ventilation of attics 

and structural supports is also included in rule 61-30.805(1)(e), which 

defines standards of practice for roof coverings.  Likewise, ventilation of 

attics and foundation areas is included in paragraph 61-30.810(1)(g), 

which defines the standards of practice for exterior components.  It 

appears that ventilation of attics should only be included in one of these 

standards of practice rules, and it does not appear it is part of the home 

exterior or roof covering.  Please revise these rules accordingly.  Likewise, 

it appears that the inspection of structural supports should only be 

included in one of these standards of practice rules.  

 

61-30.803(2): The word “accessibly” should be “accessible.” 

 

61-30-803(3)(a): This paragraph states that an inspector is not required to inspect remote 

control devices.  Please explain whether this includes remote controlled 

garage door openers, which is listed as a “household appliance” in rule 

subsection 61-30.101(14).  If so, it appears that this rule paragraph may 

conflict with rule paragraph 61-30.807(1)(i). 

 

61-30.804(2)(a)5.: This sub-subparagraph should end with a semicolon instead of a period. 

 

61-30.804(2)(a)7.: This sub-subparagraph should end with a period instead of a semicolon. 

 

61-30.805(1)(e): See comments to 61-30.802(1)(n). 

 

61-30.805(1)(f): This rule includes insulation of attics as part of roof covering systems and 

components.  It appears that insulation is not part of the roof covering, and 

it is included in rule paragraphs 61-30.807(1)(f) and (4)(g) as part of the 

interior components.  Please either remove insulation of attics in this rule 

or explain why it is included.  

 

61-30.805(2): The word “accessibly” should be “accessible.” 

 

61-30.805(5): See comment to 61-30.805(1)(f). 

 

61-30.806(2): The word “accessibly” should be “accessible.” 

 

61-30.806(3)(g)[sic]: This rule paragraph should be numbered as (3)(f). 
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61-30.806(4)(b): This rule paragraph should end with a semicolon instead of a period. 

 

61-30.807(1): This subsection states which interior components shall be inspected.  

Paragraph (1)(d) includes garage doors and garage door operators.  

Paragraph (1)(i) includes household appliances.  It appears that a garage 

door opener is either a component of a garage door operating system or an 

interior component.  As mentioned above, rule subsection 61-30.101(14), 

which defines “Household Appliances,” includes “garage door openers.”  

Please explain whether a garage door opener is synonymous with garage 

door operator.  If they are the same, then it appears paragraph (1)(d) 

should be deleted because it is already included as a household appliance 

in 61-30.101(14).   

 

 This subsection includes household appliances to be inspected, which, by 

its definition in 61-30.101(14) includes refrigerators, freezers, clothes 

washers, and clothes dryers.  Please explain how these items are systems 

and components that must be inspected pursuant to section 468.8323, 

Florida Statutes. 

 

61-30.807(1)(e): The word “Doors” in this paragraph should not be capitalized. 

 

61-30.807(2): This rule subsection states that the inspector “shall inspect all of the 

visible and readily accessibly [sic] plumbing systems and components.”  

The word “accessibly” should be “accessible.” 

 

 Please explain why this rule contains this subsection.  It appears to 

duplicative of rule subsection 61-30.806. 

 

61-30.807(3)(e): This paragraph should end with a semicolon instead of a period. 

 

61-30.810(1)(g): See comments to 61-30.802(1)(n). 

 

61-30.810(2): The word “accessibly” should be “accessible.” 

 

61-30.811(1)(e) [sic]: This paragraph should be numbered as (1)(c). 

 

61-30.811(1)(f) [sic]: This paragraph should be numbered as (1)(d). 

 

61-30.811(2): The word “accessibly” should be “accessible.” 

 

61-30.811(3): Please explain why paragraphs (3)(a) and (b) are included in this rule.  

They are duplicative of rule paragraphs 61-30.810(3)(c) and (g). 
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61-30.812(2)(e): It appears that this rule paragraph, which requires detached garages or 

carports to be inspected conflicts with paragraph 61-30.810(3)(e), which 

states that an inspector is not required to inspect outbuildings.  Please 

explain this apparent conflict. 

 

61-30.812(3)(f): This paragraph prohibits home inspectors from: 
 

Utilizing special instruments, tools, or measuring devices 

of any kind to measure moisture, humidity, water or air 

volume, water or air flow, water potability, air quality, 

temperature, voltage, amperage, electrical grounding, 

polarity, and continuity, VOC’s, microwaves, 

electromagnetic fields, and other similar kinds of 

conditions or activities[.] 

 

Please explain why home inspectors are prohibited from using these 

devices.  For example, please explain how inspectors can comply with rule 

61-30.804(3)(b), when they are prohibited from using a tool to measure 

temperature.  Please explain how inspectors can measure the level of 

carbon monoxide required by rule 61-30.803(1)(m) absent special tools or 

devices.  Please explain how the electrical system of a home can be 

inspected pursuant to rule 61-30.803(1)(h) and (i) without special tools or 

devices.  The prohibition of the use of these special instruments, tools or 

measuring devices appears to be arbitrary and capricious.  See 

§ 120.52(8)(e), Fla. Stat. 

 

61-30.812(3)(h): The prohibition against allowing a home inspector to provide public 

information appears to be unconstitutional.  See Art. I, § 4., Fla. Const. 

 

As always, please let me know if you have any questions.  Otherwise, I look forward to your 

response. 

 

      Sincerely, 

 
      Marjorie C. Holladay 

      Senior Attorney 
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